requires employers to report the service cost component of net periodic benefit cost in the same line item or items as
other compensation costs arising from services rendered by the underlying employees during the period. The other
components of net periodic benefit cost are required to be reported separately and outside of operating income. In
addition, only the service cost component would be eligible for capitalization in assets. The new guidance also allows
a practical expedient that permits employers to use the amounts disclosed in its pension and other postretirement
benefit plan note for the prior comparative periods as the estimation basis for applying the retrospective presentation
requirements. The Company adopted this standard during the first quarter of fiscal 2019 and retrospectively applied it
to each prior period presented utilizing the prior comparative period Employee Benefit Plans footnote (See Note 12)
using the practical expedient.
The following table presents our results under our historical method of accounting and as adjusted to reflect our
adoption of ASU No. 2017-07:

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2017

As
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Adoption
of ASU
No.
2017-07

As
Adjusted

Cost of sales $874.3 $ (0.1 ) $ 874.2
Selling, general and administrative expenses 1,191.8 (0.7 ) 1,191.1
Operating income 28.7 0.8 29.5
Other expense, net 3.7 0.8 4.5
Net (loss) income (16.1 ) — (16.1 )

Edgar Filing: COTY INC. - Form 10-Q

18

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation—Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of
Modification Accounting, which narrows the scope of changes in grant terms that would require modification
accounting. The Company adopted this standard during the first quarter of fiscal 2019 on a prospective basis. The
adoption did not have an effect on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements.
In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU No. 2018-15, Intangibles—Goodwill and Other—Internal-Use Software (Subtopic
350-40), which aligns the requirements for capitalizing implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement that is